Vol HEALTH

DOH 346-149 January 2024

Washington Charity Care Hospital Tiers, 2023

License No.

164
148
208
915
22
39
183
197
212
37
81
175
919
176
180
58
131
211
26
145
170
206
191
139
161
193
84
162
194
157
50
159

138

210
14
29

128

155

213

126

209

132
35

201
32

142
10

927

Tier 1 Hospitals*
EvergreenHealth Kirkland
Kindred Hospital Seattle
Legacy/Salmon Creek Hospital
LifePoint/Lourdes Counseling Center
LifePoint/Lourdes Medical Center
LifePoint/Trios Health
MultiCare/Auburn Regional Medical Center
MultiCare/Capital Medical Center
MultiCare/Covington Medical Center
MultiCare/Deaconess Hospital
MultiCare/Good Samaritan Hospital
MultiCare/Mary Bridge Children's Health
MultiCare/Navos
MultiCare/Tacoma General - Allenmore
MultiCare/Valley Hospital
MultiCare/Yakima Memorial Hospital
Overlake Hospital Medical Center
PeaceHealth/Peace Island Medical Center
PeaceHealth/Saint John Medical Center
PeaceHealth/Saint Joseph Hospital
PeaceHealth/Southwest Medical Center
PeaceHealth/United General Hospital
Providence/Centralia Hospital
Providence/Holy Family Hospital
Providence/Kadlec Medical Center
Providence/Mount Carmel Hospital
Providence/Regional Medical Center Everett
Providence/Sacred Heart Medical Center
Providence/Saint Joseph's Hospital
Providence/Saint Luke's Rehabilitation Institute
Providence/Saint Mary Medical Center
Providence/Saint Peter Hospital
Providence/Swedish - Cherry Hill
Providence/Swedish - Edmonds
Providence/Swedish - First Hill
Providence/Swedish - Issaquah
Seattle Children's Hospital
UW Medicine/Harborview Medical Center
UW Medicine/University of Washington
UW Medicine/Valley Medical Center
VMFH/Franciscan Rehabilitation Hospital
VMFH/Saint Anne Hospital
VMFH/Saint Anthony Hospital
VMFH/Saint Clare Hospital
VMFH/Saint Elizabeth Hospital
VMFH/Saint Francis Community Hospital
VMFH/Saint Joseph Medical Center - Tacoma
VMFH/Saint Michael Hospital
VMFH/Virginia Mason Medical Center
Wellfound Behavioral Health

License No.

173
198
199
158
45
168
150
141
111
104
167
54
204
82
63
926
134
85
20
140

165
137
152
147
21
107
79
80
38
125
46
172
129
925
78
42
106
207
96
195
186
23
108
904
923
922
924
928
156
153
56

Tier 2 Hospitals*
Arbor Health
Astria/Sunnyside Community Hospital
Astria/Toppenish Community Hospital
Cascade Medical Center
Columbia Basin Hospital
Confluence Health - Central Washington
Coulee Community Hospital
Dayton General Hospital
East Adams Rural Hospital
EvergreenHealth Monroe
Ferry County Memorial Hospital
Forks Community Hospital
Fred Hutchinson Cancer Center
Garfield County Memorial Hospital
Harbor Regional Health
Inland Northwest Behavioral Health
Island Hospital
Jefferson Healthcare
Kaiser Permanente
Kittitas Valley Hospital
Klickitat Valley Hospital
Lake Chelan Community Hospital
Lincoln Hospital
Mason General Hospital
Mid Valley Hospital
Newport Community Hospital
North Valley Hospital
Ocean Beach Hospital
Odessa Memorial Hospital
Olympic Medical Center
Othello Community Hospital
Prosser Memorial Health
Pullman Regional Hospital
Quincy Valley Hospital
Rainier Springs
Samaritan Hospital
Shriners Hospital for Children - Spokane
Skagit Regional Health/Cascade Valley Hospital
Skagit Regional Health/Skagit Valley Hospital
Skyline Hospital
Snoqualmie Valley Hospital
Summit Pacific Medical Center
Three Rivers Hospital
Tri-State Memorial Hospital
UHS/BHC Fairfax Hospital
UHS/BHC Fairfax Hospital - Monroe
UHS/BHC Fairfax Hospital - North
US Healthvest/Smokey Point Behavioral
US Healthvest/South Sound Behavioral
WhidbeyHealth
Whitman Hospital & Medical Clinics
Willapa Harbor Hospital

* For care provided on or after July 1, 2022, Washington hospitals are placed in one of two tiers and must provide discounts
corresponding to each tier. Tier 1 hospitals provide patients with incomes up to 300 percent of the federal poverty guidelines services at
no cost and patients between 300 and 400 percent of the poverty guidelines receive care at a discount. Tier 2 hospitals provide patients
with incomes up to 200 percent of the federal poverty guidelines services at no cost and patients between 200 and 300 percent of the
poverty guidelines receive care at a discount.

To request this document in another format, call 1-800-525-0127. Deaf or hard of hearing customers, please call 711 (Washington Relay) or email
doh.information@doh.wa.gov.





