Washington Charity Care Hospital Tiers, 2023

License No.	Tier 1 Hospitals*	License No.	Tier 2 Hospitals*
164	EvergreenHealth Kirkland	173	Arbor Health
148	Kindred Hospital Seattle	198	Astria/Sunnyside Community Hospital
208	Legacy/Salmon Creek Hospital	199	Astria/Toppenish Community Hospital
915	LifePoint/Lourdes Counseling Center	158	Cascade Medical Center
22	LifePoint/Lourdes Medical Center	45	Columbia Basin Hospital
39	LifePoint/Trios Health	168	Confluence Health - Central Washington
183	MultiCare/Auburn Regional Medical Center	150	Coulee Community Hospital
197	MultiCare/Capital Medical Center	141	Dayton General Hospital
212	MultiCare/Covington Medical Center	111	East Adams Rural Hospital
37	MultiCare/Deaconess Hospital	104	EvergreenHealth Monroe
81	MultiCare/Good Samaritan Hospital	167	Ferry County Memorial Hospital
175	MultiCare/Mary Bridge Children's Health	54	Forks Community Hospital
919	MultiCare/Navos	204	Fred Hutchinson Cancer Center
176	MultiCare/Tacoma General - Allenmore	82	Garfield County Memorial Hospital
180	MultiCare/Valley Hospital	63	Harbor Regional Health
58	MultiCare/Yakima Memorial Hospital	926	Inland Northwest Behavioral Health
131	Overlake Hospital Medical Center	134	Island Hospital
211	PeaceHealth/Peace Island Medical Center	85	Jefferson Healthcare
26	PeaceHealth/Saint John Medical Center	20	Kaiser Permanente
145	PeaceHealth/Saint Joseph Hospital	140	Kittitas Valley Hospital
170	PeaceHealth/Southwest Medical Center	8	Klickitat Valley Hospital
206	PeaceHealth/United General Hospital	165	•
191	Providence/Centralia Hospital	137	Lake Chelan Community Hospital Lincoln Hospital
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		•
139	Providence/Holy Family Hospital	152	Mason General Hospital
161	Providence/Kadlec Medical Center	147	Mid Valley Hospital
193	Providence/Mount Carmel Hospital	21	Newport Community Hospital
84	Providence/Regional Medical Center Everett	107	North Valley Hospital
162	Providence/Sacred Heart Medical Center	79	Ocean Beach Hospital
194	Providence/Saint Joseph's Hospital	80	Odessa Memorial Hospital
157	Providence/Saint Luke's Rehabilitation Institute	38	Olympic Medical Center
50	Providence/Saint Mary Medical Center	125	Othello Community Hospital
159	Providence/Saint Peter Hospital	46	Prosser Memorial Health
3	Providence/Swedish - Cherry Hill	172	Pullman Regional Hospital
138	Providence/Swedish - Edmonds	129	Quincy Valley Hospital
1	Providence/Swedish - First Hill	925	Rainier Springs
210	Providence/Swedish - Issaquah	78	Samaritan Hospital
14	Seattle Children's Hospital	42	Shriners Hospital for Children - Spokane
29	UW Medicine/Harborview Medical Center	106	Skagit Regional Health/Cascade Valley Hospital
128	UW Medicine/University of Washington	207	Skagit Regional Health/Skagit Valley Hospital
155	UW Medicine/Valley Medical Center	96	Skyline Hospital
213	VMFH/Franciscan Rehabilitation Hospital	195	Snoqualmie Valley Hospital
126	VMFH/Saint Anne Hospital	186	Summit Pacific Medical Center
209	VMFH/Saint Anthony Hospital	23	Three Rivers Hospital
132	VMFH/Saint Clare Hospital	108	Tri-State Memorial Hospital
35	VMFH/Saint Elizabeth Hospital	904	UHS/BHC Fairfax Hospital
201	VMFH/Saint Francis Community Hospital	923	UHS/BHC Fairfax Hospital - Monroe
32	VMFH/Saint Joseph Medical Center - Tacoma	922	UHS/BHC Fairfax Hospital - North
142	VMFH/Saint Michael Hospital	924	US Healthvest/Smokey Point Behavioral
10	VMFH/Virginia Mason Medical Center	928	US Healthvest/South Sound Behavioral
927	Wellfound Behavioral Health	156	WhidbeyHealth
		153	Whitman Hospital & Medical Clinics
		56	Willapa Harbor Hospital

^{*} For care provided on or after July 1, 2022, Washington hospitals are placed in one of two tiers and must provide discounts corresponding to each tier. Tier 1 hospitals provide patients with incomes up to 300 percent of the federal poverty guidelines services at no cost and patients between 300 and 400 percent of the poverty guidelines receive care at a discount. Tier 2 hospitals provide patients with incomes up to 200 percent of the federal poverty guidelines services at no cost and patients between 200 and 300 percent of the poverty guidelines receive care at a discount.

To request this document in another format, call 1-800-525-0127. Deaf or hard of hearing customers, please call 711 (Washington Relay) or email doh.information@doh.wa.gov.